
Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 9 January 2019

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager
Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 17 January 2019 commencing at 
7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Canon John Hall to say prayers.

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 6 December 2018.

3.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda.

4.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

Public Document Pack



5.  Public questions or statements

To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.

Any questions or statements received by the specified 
deadline of noon on Friday 11 January 2019 will be published 
and circulated separately.

6.  Questions "On Notice" from councillors (Pages 13 - 14)

To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1

Four questions have so far been received:

(a) A question from Cllr R Duffy to the Leader of the 
Council (Cllr Henderson) about councillors allowances.

(b)  A question from Cllr Gibson to the Planning and 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael 
Vincent) about comments made at the last Council 
meeting relating to the number of Council meetings.

(c) A question from Cllr Gibson to the Planning and 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael 
Vincent) about responsibility for matters relating to 
Member Development.

(d) A question from Cllr E Anderton to the Street Scene, 
Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr Bridge) 
about the number and distribution of penalty notices 
issued for environmental offences.

Any further questions received by the specified deadline of 
noon on Friday 11 January 2019 will be published and 
circulated.

7.  Executive reports

To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments). 

(a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) (Pages 15 - 16)

(b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) (Pages 17 - 18)

(c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Bridge) 

(Pages 19 - 20)



(d)  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Michael Vincent) 

(Pages 21 - 22)

(e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry) 

(Pages 23 - 26)

(f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 

(Pages 27 - 28)

8.  Localised Council Tax Support (Pages 29 - 58)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and 
the Service Director People and Places.

9.  Members Allowances Scheme (Pages 59 - 64)

Report of Service Director, Performance and Innovation.

10.  Notices of Motion

None.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, 
email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Marge Anderton and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Michael 
Barrowclough

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, E Anderton, Atkins, Ballard, Beavers, Berry, B Birch, 
C Birch, Bowen, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, I Duffy, R Duffy, Ellison, Fail, Gibson, 
Greenhough, Henderson, Hodgkinson, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Jones, Kay, McKay, 
Moon, Murphy, Orme, Pimbley, Raynor, Robinson, Shewan, Smith, B Stephenson, 
E Stephenson, A Turner, S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, Walmsley 
and Wilson.

Apologies: Councillors Balmain, Bridge, Lees and Ormrod.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer
Hayley McGuffie, Communications Team

Also present: Alderman Bannister and seven members of the public.

52 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed (by 31 votes to 8, with 5 abstentions) that the minutes of the meeting 
of the Council held on 18 October 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

53 Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 13 
(Notice of Motion on Universal Credit):

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



- Cllrs Moon, Greenhough and Cartridge, because they were landlords of 
premises in the Borough;

- Cllrs Ellison and E Anderton, because they were employees of the 
Department for Work and Pensions;

- Cllr Beavers (when speaking on the Motion) because she referred to the 
likely intention of her daughter to claim Universal Credit when she 
returned to full-time education to complete her degree.

Cllr E Anderton said that in order to comply with her Employers Code of 
Conduct she would not take part in the debate or vote on the motion. The 
other councillors did not indicate that their interest was sufficiently significant 
to preclude them from the speaking or voting on the motion.

54 Announcements 

1. The Mayor announced that the Mayor’s Charity Ball would take place 
at The North Euston Hotel on Friday 8 March 2019 and that tickets 
would be on sale soon from the Mayor’s Secretary.

2. The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
announced that Fleetwood Market had been the winner of the retail 
experience category at the Lancashire Tourism Awards 2018. She 
presented the trophy and a framed certificate to the Mayor.

55 Public questions or statements 

None received.

56 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None received.

57 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson provided an update on the meeting referred to in his 
report between representatives of Lancashire Leaders and Jake Berry 
MP, who had indicated that further Government guidance on 
arrangements for the formulation of combined authorities was likely to 
be issued.

Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllrs R 
Duffy, Beavers, Gibson and B Stephenson.

Agreed that the report be noted.

Page 2



(b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr A Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllrs 
McKay, Fail, Gibson and E Anderton.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder Cllr Bridge 
submitted a report. 

In the absence of Cllr Bridge, the Leader of the Council (Cllr 
Henderson introduced the report and responded to questions and 
comments from Cllrs Orme, Gibson, B Stephenson, Kay, E Anderton 
and A Turner.

Cllr Henderson said he would send a written response to Cllr Gibson 
about the amount of income so far generated from fixed penalty notices 
issued under the environmental enforcement pilot. 

Cllr Henderson said he would also send a written response to 
Cllr E Anderton providing a breakdown of environmental fines issued 
by ward and information on the proportion of fines actually paid.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr Michael Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllrs 
Ballard, Gibson, Shewan, Fail, Greenhough, Ingham, Beavers and 
Lady Atkins.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community safety Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Fail, 
Beavers, and Collison.

Page 3



Cllr Berry said he would arrange for a written reply to be sent to Cllr E 
Anderton about informal concerns raised with her about response 
times for dealing with applications, renewals and general enquiries 
from taxi drivers/operators. 

Agreed that the report be noted.

(f) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.

Cllr Bowen responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Beavers, 
Matthew Vincent, E Anderton, Collinson, McKay, Gibson, Fail and S 
Turner.
 
Agreed that the report be noted.

(g) Cabinet Member Questions and Comments 

Cllr A Vincent commented on the possible cost implications for the 
council of a recent legal decision on the way in which business rates 
were charged for cash machines (ATM’s) within business premises.

58 Appointments to Committees 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on changes to the membership of committees for the 
remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year, required to meet revised political 
balance calculations following the formation of the Wyre Independent Group.

Agreed:

1. That a Conservative Councillor (Cllr Jones) be removed from the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

2. That a Conservative Councillor (Cllr Greenhough) be removed from the
Planning Committee.

3.  That a Conservative Councillor (Cllr Pimbley) be removed from the
Licensing Committee.

4. That a Labour Councillor (Cllr B Stephenson) be removed from the 
Audit Committee.

5. That a Conservative Councillor (Cllr Wilson) be removed from the
Employment and Appeals Committee.

6. That, Cllr Gibson be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the Planning Committee, the Licensing Committee and the 

Page 4



Audit Committee and that Cllr R Duffy be appointed to the Employment 
and Appeals Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year, as nominees of the Independent Group.

59 Treasury Management Activity April 2018 - September 2018 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and the Head of Finance 
submitted a report on the overall position and activities in respect of treasury 
management for the first half of the 2018/19 financial year.

Agreed: 

1. That the Annual Report on Treasury Management Activity for the first 
half of the 2018/19 financial year be approved.

2. That the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statements and 
Treasury Management Practices be updated to allow for investments 
to be made in two additional Money Market Fund structures, namely 
Low Volatility Net Asset Value and Variable Net Asset Value funds.

60 Joseph Kenyon Foundation: Decision Making and Reporting Structure 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and the Service Director 
People and Places submitted a report on proposals to clarify responsibilities 
for decision making on issues affecting the management, maintenance and 
future use of Kenyon Gardens and adjoining land held in trust as part of the 
Joseph Kenyon Foundation,Thornton Cleveleys.

Agreed (unanimously):

1. That it be noted that when decisions are being made about Kenyon 
Gardens, whether collectively by the whole Council or individually by 
the Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillors will be acting in their 
capacity as Tru
[...]
ained from voting:

The Mayor (Cllr M Anderton), Councillors E Anderton and Ellison.

(Cllrs I Duffy, R Duffy and Murphy had left the meeting the before the vote 
was taken.)

Page 11



The motion was therefore LOST, by 31 votes to 9, with 3 abstentions. 

The meeting started at 7pm and finished at 10.14pm.

NOTE: An audio recording of this meeting is available via the following link:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HIQ8MI1ypww

Page 12

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HIQ8MI1ypww


Questions On-Notice from Councillors

(a) Question from Cllr R Duffy to the Leader of the Council

“During the December 2018 Full Council meeting, and despite protestations from 
both Labour and Independent Councillors, Conservative Cabinet Members along 
with their subservient Conservative backbenchers, supported what appears to be an 
attack on local democracy by voting to accept a recommendation to reduce the 
number of future Cabinet, Scrutiny, and Full Council meetings taking place here at 
Wyre Council.

As Leader of this Council, you have tried to justify this outrageous attack on 
democracy by hiding behind ridiculous claims that the cut in the number of meetings 
was in fact simply “a money saving exercise”. 

So, if this attack on democracy was truly only a money saving exercise as you claim, 
Shouldn`t the Council Tax Payers in Wyre not expect, at the very least, to see the 
Leader of Wyre Council informing the Remuneration Panel of cuts of up to 20% in 
the number of meetings some Wyre Councillors will be expected to attend and 
therefore also recommending to the Remuneration Panel “a future appropriate 
reduction in the allowances awarded to all of Wyre`s Taxpayer funded Councillors?” 

(b) Question from Cllr Gibson to the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder

“On the audio recording of the Full Council of 6th December 2018 it is clear at 1 hour 
44 minutes that Councillor Michael Vincent misled Members of this Council. In order 
to support his case for a reduction in Full Council meetings, he states that there is 
very little business of the Council in August and so agendas for September meetings 
are quite slim. As an example he quotes that THE meeting of September 2017 lasted 
just 28 minutes. This meeting held on the 28th September was a special meeting 
whilst the scheduled meeting for September was held on the 7th and lasted 2 hours 
9 minutes which was the longest Full Council meeting of the 2017/18 municipal year. 
Unfortunately the Chief Executive at 1 hour 57 minutes can be heard repeating Cllr 
Vincent’s claim. Clearly Members and indeed the Chief Executive have been misled 
and the question Cllr Vincent has to answer is, were his misleading comments 
deliberate or inadvertent.”

(c) Question from Cllr Gibson to the Planning and Economic development Portfolio 
Holder

“Within the Wyre Council Constitution the responsibilities of the Economic 
Development Cabinet Member includes ‘To consider matters relating to Member 
Development.’

The former Economic Portfolio Holder not only sat on the Councillor Development 
Group he chaired that Group.

Does Councillor Michael Vincent not consider that he should follow the fine example 
of Councillor Murphy and not delegate his responsibilities to Councillor Henderson 
who does sit on the Councillor Development Group?

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



One definition of ‘delinquent ‘is failing in one’s duty’. Does Councillor Vincent not 
consider he is failing in his duty by not sitting on this Group?”

(d) Question from Cllr E Anderton to the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 
Portfolio Holder

“Councillor Bridge I asked you a question at December’s Full Council meeting about 
the environmental enforcement pilot, to which I have not yet received a response.

Are you able to provide details of the types and number of penalty notices issued to 
date broken down by ward?

Are you able to provide details of the number of penalty notices paid to date, broken 
down by types of off
[...]
se of report 

 
 1.1  

 
 

To agree an updated Localised Council Tax Support Scheme to replace 
the existing scheme from 1 April 2019. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

Improved incentives to work, ensuring resources are used more 
effectively, so reducing worklessness and ending a culture of benefits 
dependency. 
 
To reduce the impact of the ongoing implementation of Universal Credit 
Full Service on the administration of Localised Council Tax Support. 
 

 2.3 Compliance with the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and specifically its 
provisions for the abolition of Council Tax Benefit and replacement with 
new localised schemes. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

That the proposed introduction of a £10 per week income “cushion” (up or 
down) be agreed, therefore removing the need to re-calculate entitlement 
to Localised Council Tax Support in respect of low value changes to a 
claimant’s weekly income. 
 
That the proposed introduction of a flat-rate Localised Council Tax 
Support non-dependent deduction of £5 per week, to replace the current 
tiered non-dependent reduction rates, be agreed.  
 
That the proposed discontinuation of the Second Adult-Rebate scheme be 
agreed.     
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 

That the current additional maximum deduction from entitlement to 
Localised Council Tax Support for working-age claimants be maintained at 
8.5%.   
 
That no other changes to the current Localised Council Tax Support 
scheme that were under consideration, be implemented at this time.  

   
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As part of the 2012 Welfare Reform Act the national Council Tax Benefit 
(CTB) scheme was abolished and in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 local authorities were required to introduce 
Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) schemes from April 2013.  
 
Support for Council Tax is now off
[...]
was supported by 38% of 

responders while 27% disagreed.  

The proposal to discontinue the second adult rebate scheme was supported by 38% of those 

responding with 29% disagreeing with this proposal.  

A copy of the consultation report will be published on the council website in due course. 

Other proposed changes that are not being adopted 

A number of other proposed changes were also consulted on. These were:  

An increase in the minimum additional deduction of 8.5% from LCTS entitlement  

Removal of an additional income disregard of £17.95 given to families when calculating entitlement 

to LCTS – this is called the family premium  

Removal of the third child (onwards) allowance – an additional income disregard of £66.90 per child  

A reduction in the maximum capital (currently £16,000) a claimant can hold before being 

disqualified from receiving LCTS 

The introduction of a self-employed minimum income floor i.e. a minimum earnings level for the 

calculation of entitlement to LCTS.  

After consideration it has been decided not to pursue these changes any further at this time. Whilst, 

with the exception of the proposal to remove the family premium, the results of the consultation 

show broad support for making the changes, it is recognised by the council that the impact of doing 

so would be to place many LCTS claimants in further financial hardship at the same time that they are 

being migrated from their current benefits across onto UC. A decision has therefore been taken to 

delay making any further changes at this time.  

 

Page 56



6 
 

Peter Mason  

Head of Contact Centre 

18 December 2018 

 

 

 

 

dem/cou/cr/19/1701pm1 Appendix B 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Marianne Hesketh,

Service Director Performance 
and Innovation

Council 17 January 2019

Members’ Allowances Scheme

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Council of the outcome of an interim review of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme undertaken by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.

2. Outcomes

2.1 A Scheme of Members’ Allowances which appropriately reflects members’ 
current roles, duties, responsibilities and commitments.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That, in line with the formula applied since 2012 and endorsed last year, 
the Basic Allowance paid to each Councillor be increased by 2%, from 
£4,176 per annum to £4,260 per annum, with effect from 3 May 2019.

3.2 That, in view of the planned arrangements to provide tablet computer 
devices to all councillors from May 2019 to enable paperless meetings to 
be introduced, the IT Allowance of £186 per annum currently paid to each 
councillor be withdrawn from 2 May 2019.

3.3 That provision be included in the Members’ Allowances Scheme to 
enable the Chief Executive, in exceptional circumstances, to make a 
payment to a councillor experiencing financial hardship to obtain internet 
access at home.

3.4 That no other changes be made to the Scheme.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



4. Background

4.1 The Council is required to appoint an Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) to review periodically its scheme of allowances for councillors. 
Unfortunately, since the last review, Mr David Blight has resigned from 
the Panel. The Panel therefore currently comprises just two members - 
Mr Ron Matthews (Chairman) and Mr Michael Collins. Ideally, there 
should be at least three members, but informal enquiries to attract a new 
member have so far been unsuccessful. The Panel has therefore had to 
undertake this year’s “light touch” interim review with two members. 
Efforts will continue to be made to recruit at least one more panel 
member before the start of next year’s interim review. The next 
comprehensive review of the full Members’ Allowances Scheme is 
scheduled for the autumn of 2020, with any changes approved by the 
Council being implemented from May 2021. 

4.2 The Panel has met on two occasions (5 November and 10 December 
2018) to conduct the current review. The panel members have also 
considered and commented individually on documents sent to them by 
council officers.

5. Key issues and proposals

Basic Allowance

5.1 Last year the IRP recommended that “in line with the formula applied 
since 2012, (i.e. linked to the percentage increase in staff pay in the 
preceding year) the Basic allowance paid to each Councillor be increased 
by 1%, from £4,137 per annum to £4,178 per annum, with effect from 10 
May 2018”. That recommendation was approved by the Council and has 
been implemented.

5.2 Since then, the officers pay award for 2018/19 and 2019/20 has been 
agreed at 2% in both years. The current approach of linking councillors’ 
allowances to staff increases is still considered by the Panel to be a fair 
methodology to use. It is therefore recommending that the Basic 
Allowance for each Councillor be increase by 2% (£84) for 2019/20.

IT Allowance

5.3 Last year the Panel recommended that no change be made to the IT 
Allowance of £186 per annum currently paid to each Councillor, but 
indicated its intention to review that allowance at this interim review, in 
advance of the planned implementation of paperless meetings from May 
2019. The Panel has been informed by the Head of Governance and the 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager of the progress so far made 
in implementing that plan (which is to be the subject of an updated report 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7 January 2019). The Panel 
were also informed of a question about the proposals posed by Councillor 

Page 60



Berry and considered a number of comments and concerns expressed by 
Councillor Fail. No other councillors submitted any comments.

5.4 In considering the comments made by Councillor Fail, the Panel has 
noted:

- that tablet devices and paperless meetings have been introduced 
at numerous other councils without additional equipment being 
provided or a separate IT allowance being paid. When last year’s 
full 
[...]
of document date where available for inspection

None - -

List of appendices

None.

dems/cou/cr/19/1701rs1

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	6 Questions "On Notice" from councillors
	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Localised Council Tax Support
	9 Members Allowances Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 17 January 2019 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor M Anderton and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Barrowclough.

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, E Anderton, Atkins, Ballard, Beavers, Berry, B Birch, 
C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, R Duffy, Ellison, Fail, Gibson, 
Henderson, Hodgkinson, Ingham, Kay, Lees, McKay, Moon, Orme, Robinson, Shewan, 
Smith, B Stephenson, E Stephenson, A Turner, S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, 
M Vincent and Walmsley.

Apologies: Councillors Balmain, I Duffy, Greenhough, Holden, Ibison, Jones, Murphy, 
Ormrod, Pimbley, Raynor and Wilson.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Emma Lyons, Communications and Marketing Lead
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer.

Also present: Alderman Bannister, Mr R Matthews (Chairman of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel) and 11 members of the public.

65 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed (by 25 votes to 8) that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 6 December 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

66 Declarations of Interest 

None.



67 Announcements 

1. The Mayor reminded members that the Mayor’s Charity Ball would take 
place at The North Euston Hotel on Friday 8 March 2019 and that 
tickets were now available from the Mayor’s Secretary.

2. The Mayor announced that a Mayor’s Charity Concert would be held at 
The Church of St Peter and St David, Lord Street, Fleetwood on 
Thursday 14 March 2019 at 7.00 pm.  

3. The Mayor also announced that a concert by the Liverpool Royal 
Philharmonic Orchestra entitled ‘Fleetwood Voices’, sponsored by 
Regenda, with proceeds going to the Mayor’s Charity, was to be held 
at 7.30pm on 22 February 2019 at the Marine Hall.

4. The Mayor said that she was pleased to announce that (subject to her 
re-election as a councillor on 2 May 2019) the Mayor Elect for 2019/20 
was Councillor Ann Turner. Cllr Turner said that, if re-elected, she 
would be honoured to be Mayor and announced that her Deputy would 
be Cllr B Birch. (She also said that her Mayoress would be Cllr Kay).

5. Cllr R Duffy thanked members for the messages of good will she had 
received from members about her future health. She said that because 
of her impending surgery and follow-up chemotherapy treatment and, 
as she had already indicated that she would not be a candidate at the 
May elections, this was likely to be her last Council meeting. The 
Mayor expressed the best wishes of the Council to Cllr Duffy for a 
successful operation and a speedy and complete recovery.

68 Public questions or statements 

None received.

69 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

(a) Cllr R Duffy withdrew her question to the Leader of the Council about 
Members Allowances (previously published with the agenda) because 
a report on the Members Allowances Scheme was to be considered 
later in the meeting.

(b) The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) responded to a question (previously published with 
the agenda) and also to a supplementary question from Cllr Gibson 
relating to comments made at the last Council meeting about the 
number of Council meetings. Cllr Vincent said that he had not misled 
the Council and that he did not therefore need to apologise.

(c) The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) responded to a question from Cllr Gibson (previously 
published with the agenda) and also to a supplementary question, 
about responsibility for matters relating to member development. He 



said that the current Leader of the Council had chosen to sit on the 
Councillor Development Group himself, rather than to delegate that 
role to the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (as 
Cllr Gibson had done when he had been the Leader of the Council). In 
doing so, Cllr Henderson had avoided a potential conflict of interest 
which could have occurred if the Planning and Economic Development 
had been required to make a decision on a member development 
issue, having previously being involved as a member of the Group.

(d) The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) responded to a question from Cllr E Anderton (published with 
the agenda) and also to a supplementary question, about penalty 
notices for environmental offences. He said that information about the 
numbers of penalty notices issued, broken down by area but not by 
ward, would be collated on a quarterly basis and would be included in 
his future Executive Reports.

70 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson received comments from Councillors Fail and Gibson.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(b) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr A Vincent responded to questions and comments from Councillors 
E Anderton, Lady Atkins and Gibson.

Cllr Vincent said that comments made by Cllr E Anderton and Gibson 
relating to New Homes Bonus would best be addressed at the budget 
meeting of Council in March.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(c) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.

Cllr Bridge responded to questions and comments from Councillors 
Ballard, Lady Atkins, B Birch and Catterall.

Cllr Bridge said that he would attempt to find out why the wind turbines 
at Café Cove on the Promenade at Cleveleys appeared to be 



frequently breaking down and arrange for Cllr Birch to be informed of 
the outcome.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(d) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr Michael Vincent responded to questions and commentrs from 
Councillors E Anderton, Fail and Shewan.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(e) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood, Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Councillors 
Robinson, Gibson, Fail, Beavers and Lady Atkins.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(f) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.

Cllr Bowen responded to a question and comments from Cllr Beavers.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(g) Cabinet Member questions and Comments 

Cllr Berry responded to a question from Cllr A Vincent about a recent 
Flooding Task Group report.

71 Localised Council Tax Support 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) and the Service Director 
People and Places submitted a report on proposals seeking approval of an 
updated Localised Council Tax Support Scheme to replace the existing 
scheme from 1 April 2019.

An amendment proposed by Cllr Fail and seconded by Cllr E Anderton, to 
change the figure for the flat-rate non-dependent Localised Council Tax 



Support deduction specified in recommendation 3.2 from £5 per week to 
£3.70 and to delete recommendation 3.3 on the discontinuation of the Second 
Adult Rebate Scheme, was LOST by 9 votes to 28.

Cllr A Vincent confirmed that the new scheme would be monitored to ensure 
fairness of impact and containment of costs.
 
Agreed (by 29 votes to 9):

1. That a £10 per week income “cushion” (up or down) be introduced, 
thereby removing the need to re-calculate entitlement to Localised 
Council Tax Support in respect of low value changes to a claimant’s 
weekly income.

2. That a flat-rate Localised Council Tax Support non-dependent 
deduction of £5 per week be introduced to replace the current tiered 
non-dependent reduction rates.

3. That the Second Adult-Rebate Scheme be discontinued.  

4.  That the current additional maximum deduction from entitlement to 
Localised Council Tax Support for working-age claimants be 
maintained at 8.5%.  

5. That none of the other possible changes to the current Localised 
Council Tax Support Scheme which were under consideration, be 
implemented at this time.

72 Members Allowances Scheme 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report on the 
outcome of an interim review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
undertaken by the Independent Remuneration Panel.

Agreed (by 29 votes to 9):

1. That, in line with the formula applied since 2012 and endorsed last 
year, the Basic Allowance paid to each Councillor be increased by 2%, 
from £4,176 per annum to £4,260 per annum, with effect from 3 May 
2019.

2. That, in view of the planned arrangements to provide tablet computer 
devices to all councillors from May 2019 to enable paperless meetings 
to be introduced, the IT Allowance of £186 per annum currently paid to 
each councillor be withdrawn from 2 May 2019.

3. That provision be included in the Members’ Allowances Scheme to 
enable the Chief Executive, in exceptional circumstances, to make a 
payment to a councillor experiencing financial hardship to obtain 
internet access at home.



4. That no other changes be made to the Scheme.

73 Notices of Motion 

None.

The meeting started at 7pm and finished at 8.40pm.

NOTE: An audio recording of this meeting is available via the following link:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4n8BX3-zxRY


